



March 11, 2013

Fire Marshal James Tanner
South Trail Fire Protection & Rescue Service District
5531 Halifax Avenue
Fort Myers, Florida 33912

Subject: Edison State College: Lee Campus Annual Inspection

Dear Fire Marshal Tanner,

Thank you for providing annual fire inspection services for the Lee Campus.

In compliance with Florida Statute 1013.12(2), Periodic Inspection of Property by District School Boards, Edison State College is employing certified firesafety inspectors pursuant to chapter 633 to perform the required annual inspections.

As required, I am forwarding the Annual Comprehensive Safety Inspection Report 2012-13 for your records.

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call me at (239) 489-9414, ext. 1414.

Sincerely,

J.R. Sherman

J.R. Sherman
Fire Code Administrator
Edison State College
(239) 489-9414
jrsherman@edison.edu

c: file
Steve Nice
Rick Parfitt

District Offices/Lee Campus
8099 College Parkway
Fort Myers, FL 33919
Tel 239-489-9300

Charlotte Campus
26300 Airport Road
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
Tel 941-637-5629

Collier Campus
7007 Lely Cultural Parkway
Naples, FL 34113-8977
Tel 239-732-3700

Hendry/Glades Center
4050 Cowboy Way
LaBelle, FL 33935
Tel 863-674-0408

www.edison.edu

Edison State College is an equal access, equal opportunity organization.



March 11, 2013

Division Chief Phil Brown
Iona McGregor Fire District
15961 Winkler Road
Fort Myers, Florida 33908

Subject: Edison State College: Lee Campus Annual Inspection

Dear Chief Brown,

Thank you for providing annual fire inspection services for the Lee Campus.

In compliance with Florida Statute 1013.12(2), Periodic Inspection of Property by District School Boards, Edison State College is employing certified firesafety inspectors pursuant to chapter 633 to perform the required annual inspections.

As required, I am forwarding the Annual Comprehensive Safety Inspection Report 2012-13 for your records.

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call me at (239) 489-9414, ext. 1414.

Sincerely,

J.R. Sherman
Fire Code Administrator
Edison State College
(239) 489-9414
jrsherman@edison.edu

c: file
Steve Nice
Rick Parfitt

District Offices/Lee Campus
8099 College Parkway
Fort Myers, FL 33919
Tel 239-489-9300

Charlotte Campus
26300 Airport Road
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
Tel 941-637-5629

Collier Campus
7007 Lely Cultural Parkway
Naples, FL 34113-8977
Tel 239-732-3700

Hendry/Glades Center
4050 Cowboy Way
LaBelle, FL 33935
Tel 863-674-0408

www.edison.edu

Edison State College is an equal access, equal opportunity organization.

**ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2012 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013**

College Facility: Edison State College
 SCHOOL / FACILITY: Lee Campus - 061
 ADDRESS: 8099 College Parkway S.W, Fort Myers, FL 33919

OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0

OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 102

| | | |
|---|---|--|
| <u>Edgar Sherman (Edison)</u> FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED (IF JOINT INSPECTION) | <u>Jeb W. Bynum (Municipal Fire Safety Inspector)</u> COLLEGE BOARD FIRESAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED | <u>March 5, 2013</u> INSPECTION DATE |
| <u>Edgar Sherman</u> FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE (IF JOINT INSPECTION) | <u>Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205</u> INSPECTOR ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER | |
| <u>3.11.13</u> SIGNATURE DATE | <u>130223</u> FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER | |
| | <u>Jeb W. Bynum</u> <u>3/10/2013</u> COLLEGE BOARD FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE / DATE | <u>133209</u> FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER |

LOCATION:
 Deficiency locations will be identified by a building number followed by the room number (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.I.S.H. numbers affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an identifiable room number, the area in question will be specifically identified. For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, etc.

Edison State College has met the requirements of F.S.S. 1013.12(2)(d): YES NO

Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) YES NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED DEFICIENCIES.

Steve Nice
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR NAME PRINTED
Director, Facilities Planning & Development
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR TITLE

Steve Nice
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE
3/11/13
 SIGNATURE DATE

| CODE NUMBER | Insp. Initials | SREF 2012/2013 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Edison State College - Lee Campus | | | | Line No. |
|----------------------|----------------|---|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|----------|
| | | Location, Deficiency Description | Prior Times Cited | Deficiency Corrected By | Date Deficiency Corrected | |
| FFPC 1, 14.3.3 | JB | AA-100E: Storage in stairwell | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 1 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | AA-100E: Adjust smoke door | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 2 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | AA-178: Extension cord used as permanent wiring - museum | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 3 |
| FFPC 1, 14.4.2.1 | JB | A-005: Egress blocked by vending machine - exit corridor | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 4 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | A-115: Extension cord used as permanent wiring - office | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 5 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | B-115A: Exit door non-operational adjustment to close | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 6 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | B-135: Extension cord used as permanent wiring - office | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 7 |
| | JB | C Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | 8 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | D-206: Fire alarm panel in trouble x1 | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 9 |
| FFPC 1, 12.4.6.19.1 | JB | D-216: Rated door missing closer - open to atrium - conference room | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 10 |
| | JB | E Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | 11 |
| | JB | F Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | 12 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 110.26 | JB | G-105A: Access to electrical room blocked | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 13 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | G-113: Linked power strips - office | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 14 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | H-224: Extension cord used as permanent wiring | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 15 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | H-211- Panic hardware needs adjustment | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 16 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | H-221: Electrical wiremold missing covers and exposed wires | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 17 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | H-223: Linked power strip - workroom | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 18 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | I-115: Open electrical junction box | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 19 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | I-121: Blocked fire alarm strobe | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 20 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | I-124: Linked power strips | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 21 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | I-126: Extension cord in use and multiple outlet adaptor | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 22 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | J-212: Linked power strips | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 23 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.5.2 | JB | J-214: Non-UL multiple outlet adaptor in use | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 24 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | J-219: Extension cord in use - office | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 25 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | J-231: Smoke doors need adjustment | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 26 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | K-105: Emergency light non-operational - classroom | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 27 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | K-120: Open electrical junction box - grey box | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 28 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | K-121: Linked power strip - office | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 29 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | K-126: Electrical outlet bad repair - storage | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 30 |

| CODE NUMBER | Insp. Initials | SREF 2012/2013 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Edison State College - Lee Campus | | | Prior Times Cited | Deficiency Corrected By | Date Deficiency Corrected | Line No. |
|---------------------|----------------|--|--|--|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|----------|
| | | Location, Deficiency Description | | | | | | |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | K-128: Emergency light non-operational - classroom | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 31 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | K-128: Electrical outlet cover missing | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 32 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | K-127: Emergency light non-operational -classroom | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 33 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | K-128: Emergency light non-operational - classroom | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 34 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | K-128: Electrical outlet cover missing | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 35 |
| FFPC 1, 12.4.6.19.1 | JB | K-249: Door closer non-operational - rated door | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 36 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | K-204: Door not closing - rated hallway | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 37 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | K-204A: Linked power strips x3 | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 38 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.5 | JB | K-243: Electrical cord running through door | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 39 |
| FFPC 1, 14.4.1 | JB | L-100E: Combustible art work hanging in hallway - hangs across exit corridor | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 40 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | L-106B: Rated door not closing - kiln room | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 41 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.5 | JB | L-112: Non-UL listed light fixtures - office x3 with electrical cord through ceiling | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 42 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.5 | JB | L-114: Electrical cord running through ceiling - office | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 43 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | L-116: Smoke door needs adjustment - hallway | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 44 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | L-115: Open electrical junction box - mech room | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 45 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | L-116B: Emergency light non-operational - dark room | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 46 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | L-116: Exit door non-operational - not closing completely | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 47 |
| NFPA 25, 5.2.2.2 | JB | L-119A: Sprinkler system pipe - items hanging from pipe - storage | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 48 |
| FBC/101.10.3.1 | JB | L-119B: Wooden platform installed - black box | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 49 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | L-124: Panic hardware needs adjustment | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 50 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | L-126: Electrical outlet cover broken | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 51 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | L-126: Electrical junction box cover missing | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 52 |
| FFPC 1, 12.5.4 | JB | L-126: Foam attached to walls - green | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 53 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.2 | JB | L-128: Non-UL plug strip - office | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 54 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | L-129: Electrical light switch broken - office | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 55 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | L-130: Linked power strip - office | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 56 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | L-132: Linked power strip | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 57 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | L-127N: Electrical outlet cover missing - practice room | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 58 |
| FFPC 1, 13.3.3.3 | JB | M-100B: Ceiling removed - sprinkler heads present | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 60 |

| CODE NUMBER | Insp. Initials | SREF 2012/2013 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Edison State College - Lee Campus | | | Prior Times Cited | Deficiency Corrected By | Date Deficiency Corrected | Line No. |
|----------------------|----------------|---|--|--|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|----------|
| | | Location, Deficiency Description | | | | | | |
| NFPA 1, 13.3.3.3 | JB | M-100I: Ceiling removed - sprinkler heads present | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 61 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | M-108: Rated doors to stage need adjustment to close | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 62 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | M-132: Extension cord used as permanent wiring - office x2 through door | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 63 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | M-152: Electrical junction box cover missing | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 64 |
| FFPC 1, 10.19.5.1 | JB | M-152: Storage in mechanical room | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 65 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | M-158: Extension cord used as permanent wiring - office | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 66 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | M-162: Electrical junction cover missing - mech | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 67 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | M-214: Exit doors non-operational - will not close | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 68 |
| NFPA 1,13.3.1.1 | JB | M-215: Sprinkler head needs adjustment - ceiling | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 69 |
| FFPC 1, 13.3.3.3 | JB | M-301: Rated ceiling damaged | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 70 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | N-127: Outlet damaged - IMO | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 71 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | N-204: Outlet damaged - IMO | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 72 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | N-205: Outlet damaged - IMO | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 73 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | O-101: Linked power strips x2 | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 74 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.5 | JB | O-105: Power cord through wall - office | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 75 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.6.2 | JB | O-117: Linked power strips - scanner for inventory - office | | | 1 | 6-01-13 | | 76 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | P-103: Emergency light non-operational x2 - classroom | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 77 |
| FFPC 1, 13.7.4.3.1.1 | JB | Q-217: Ceiling tiles missing - detector present | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 78 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 406.5 | JB | Q-218: Outlet damaged - IMO | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 79 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | JB | Q-123: Electrical outlet cover missing | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 80 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | R-102: Emergency light non-operational | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 81 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | S-101A: Smoke door needs adjustment | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 82 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | S-101A: Smoke door needs adjustment | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 83 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | S-102: Extension cord used as permanent wiring - office - green | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 84 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | JB | S-102: Extension cord used as permanent wiring - office - green | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 85 |
| FBC/NFPA 10.3.1 | JB | S-102: Curtain materials not rated -affixed to wall - office | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 86 |
| FFPC 1, 14.4.2.1 | JB | S-120: Blocked exit | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 87 |
| FFPC 1, 4.5.8.1 | JB | S-126: Exit doors need adjustment | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 88 |
| 69A-58.008(9)(u)4 | JB | S-135: Exoposition proof globe missing in flammable storage room | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 89 |
| FFPC 1, 14.5.2 | JB | S-213: Lockset on side of egress - staff to evaluate egress pathways. | | | 0 | 6-01-13 | | 90 |



February 25, 2013

Deputy Chief Nick Biondo
East Naples Fire Control & Rescue District
5001 East Tamiami Trail
Naples, Florida 34113

Subject: Edison State College: Collier Campus Annual Inspection

Dear Deputy Chief Biondo,

Thank you for providing annual fire inspection services for the Collier Campus.

In compliance with Florida Statute 1013.12(2), Periodic Inspection of Property by District School Boards, Edison State College is employing certified firesafety inspectors pursuant to chapter 633 to perform the required annual inspections.

As required, I am forwarding the Annual Comprehensive Safety Inspection Report 2012-13 for your records.

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call me at (239) 489-9414, ext. 1414.

Sincerely,

J.R. Sherman

J.R. Sherman
Fire Code Administrator
Edison State College
(239) 489-9414
jrsherman@edison.edu

c: file
Steve Nice
Rick Parfitt

District Offices/Lee Campus
8099 College Parkway
Fort Myers, FL 33919
Tel 239-489-9300

Charlotte Campus
26300 Airport Road
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
Tel 941-637-5629

Collier Campus
7007 Lely Cultural Parkway
Naples, FL 34113-8977
Tel 239-732-3700

Hendry/Glades Center
4050 Cowboy Way
LaBelle, FL 33935
Tel 863-674-0408

www.edison.edu

Edison State College is an equal access, equal opportunity organization.

**ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2012 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013**

College Facility: Edison State College
 SCHOOL / FACILITY: Collier County Campus
 ADDRESS: 7007 Lely Cultural Parkway, Naples, FL 34113

OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0

OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 12

EDGAR SHERMAN (EDISON)
 FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED (IF JOINT INSPECTION)

Walter D. Spann, Jr. (Municipal Fire Safety Inspector)
 COLLEGE BOARD FIRESAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED

February 19, 2013
 INSPECTION DATE

Edgar Sherman
 FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE (IF JOINT INSPECTION)

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205
 INSPECTOR ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER

2.21.13 130223
 SIGNATURE DATE FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER

Walter D. Spann Jr 2/21/2013 62373
 COLLEGE BOARD FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE / DATE FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER

LOCATION:

Deficiency locations will be identified by a building number followed by the room number (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.I.S.H. numbers affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an identifiable room number, the area in question will be specifically identified. For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, etc.

Edison State College has met the requirements of F.S.S. 1013.12(2)(d): YES NO

Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) YES NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED DEFICIENCIES.

 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR NAME PRINTED

[Signature]
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE

 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR TITLE

2/25/13
 SIGNATURE DATE

| CODE NUMBER | Insp. Initials | SREF 2012/2013 Fire Safety Deficiencies - Edison State College - Collier County Campus | | | Prior Times Cited | Deficiency Corrected By | Date Deficiency Corrected | Line No. |
|----------------------|----------------|--|--|--|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|----------|
| | | Location, Deficiency Description | | | | | | |
| | WS | A-Bldg.: Under Renovation | | | | | | 1 |
| | WS | B-Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | | | 2 |
| | WS | C Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | | | 3 |
| | WS | D Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | | | 4 |
| | WS | E Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | | | 5 |
| | WS | F Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | | | 6 |
| | WS | G-Bldg: No deficncies noted | | | | | | 7 |
| | WS | H Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | | | 8 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.10 | WS | I-105: Outlet (j-box) cover missing near interior door | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 9 |
| | WS | J Bldg.: No deficiencies noted | | | | | | 10 |
| NFPA 25, Table 5.1 | WS | K-113: Quarterly sprinkler inspections not indicated (typical most buildings) | | | 1 | 6-30-13 | | 11 |
| FFPC 1, 11.1.7.6 | WS | L-111A: Extension cord plugged into multiplug adapter at refrigerator | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 12 |
| NFPA 70, Art. 110.26 | WS | M-107A (Bookstore Storage): Electrical panels obstructed | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 13 |
| FFPC 1, 12.7.5.1 | WS | M-224: Unsealed floor penetration | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 14 |
| NFPA 25, Table 5.1 | WS | M-Bldg.: Sprinkler inspection past due | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 15 |
| 69A-46.041(3)(a) | WS | N-118: No inspection tag for sprinkler system | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 16 |
| 69A-48.006(1) | WS | N-137: No inspection tag on FACP | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 17 |
| FFPC 1, 12.7.5.1 | WS | N-206A: Unsealed floor penetrations | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 18 |
| FFPC 1, 12.7.5.1 | WS | N-233: Unsealed floor penetration (sprinkler riser) | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 19 |
| FFPC 1, 12.7.5.1 | WS | N-234: Unsealed floor penetrations | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 20 |
| FFPC 1, 12.7.5.1 | WS | N-2nd Floor Mechanical Room: Unsealed floor penetration (sprinkler riser at back corner of room) | | | 0 | 6-30-13 | | 21 |
| | | | | | | | | 22 |
| | | | | | | | | 23 |
| | | | | | | | | 24 |
| | | | | | | | | 25 |
| | | | | | | | | 26 |
| | | | | | | | | 27 |
| | | | | | | | | 28 |
| | | | | | | | | 29 |



March 11, 2013

Fire Chief D. DiDio
Charlotte County Fire / EMS
26571 Airport Road
Punta Gorda, Florida 33982

Subject: Edison State College: Charlotte Campus Annual Inspection

Dear Fire Chief DiDio,

Thank you for providing annual fire inspection services for the Charlotte Campus.

In compliance with Florida Statute 1013.12(2), Periodic Inspection of Property by District School Boards, Edison State College is employing certified firesafety inspectors pursuant to chapter 633 to perform the required annual inspections.

As required, I am forwarding the Annual Comprehensive Safety Inspection Report 2012-13 for your records.

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call me at (239) 489-9414, ext. 1414.

Sincerely,

J.R. Sherman

J.R. Sherman
Fire Code Administrator
Edison State College
(239) 489-9414
jrsherman@edison.edu

c: file
Steve Nice
Rick Parfitt

District Offices/Lee Campus
8099 College Parkway
Fort Myers, FL 33919
Tel 239-489-9300

Charlotte Campus
26300 Airport Road
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
Tel 941-637-5629

Collier Campus
7007 Lely Cultural Parkway
Naples, FL 34113-8977
Tel 239-732-3700

Hendry/Glades Center
4050 Cowboy Way
LaBelle, FL 33935
Tel 863-674-0408

www.edison.edu

Edison State College is an equal access, equal opportunity organization.

**ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2012 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013**

College Facility: Edison State College
 SCHOOL / FACILITY: Charlotte Campus 063
 ADDRESS: 26300 Airport Road, Punta Gorda, FL 33950

OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0
 # OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 9

Edgar Sherman (Edison)
 FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED (IF JOINT INSPECTION)
Edgar Sherman
 FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE (IF JOINT INSPECTION)
3.11.13 130223
 SIGNATURE DATE FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER

Jeb W. Bynum (Municipal Fire Safety Inspector)
 COLLEGE BOARD FIRESAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED
March 5, 2013
 INSPECTION DATE
Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205
 INSPECTOR ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER
Jeb W. Bynum 3/10/2013 133209
 COLLEGE BOARD FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE / DATE FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER

LOCATION:
 Deficiency locations will be identified by a building number followed by the room number (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.I.S.H. numbers affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an identifiable room number, the area in question will be specifically identified. For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, etc.

Edison State College has met the requirements of F.S.S. 1013.12(2)(d): YES NO

Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) YES NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED DEFICIENCIES.

Steve Nice
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR NAME PRINTED
Director, Facilities Planning & Development
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR TITLE

[Signature]
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE
3/11/13
 SIGNATURE DATE



February 25, 2013

Fire Chief Ray Pittman
LaBelle Fire Department
PO Box 458
LaBelle, Florida 33975

Subject: Edison State College: Hendry / Glades Campus Annual Inspection

Dear Fire Chief Pittman,

Thank you for providing annual fire inspection services for the Hendry / Glades Campus.

In compliance with Florida Statute 1013.12(2), Periodic Inspection of Property by District School Boards, Edison State College is employing certified firesafety inspectors pursuant to chapter 633 to perform the required annual inspections.

As required, I am forwarding the Annual Comprehensive Safety Inspection Report 2012-13 for your records.

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call me at (239) 489-9414, ext. 1414.

Sincerely,

J.R. Sherman

J.R. Sherman
Fire Code Administrator
Edison State College
(239) 489-9414
jrsherman@edison.edu

c: file
Steve Nice
Rick Parfitt

District Offices/Lee Campus
8099 College Parkway
Fort Myers, FL 33919
Tel 239-489-9300

Charlotte Campus
26300 Airport Road
Punta Gorda, FL 33950
Tel 941-637-5629

Collier Campus
7007 Lely Cultural Parkway
Naples, FL 34113-8977
Tel 239-732-3700

Hendry/Glades Center
4050 Cowboy Way
LaBelle, FL 33935
Tel 863-674-0408

www.edison.edu

Edison State College is an equal access, equal opportunity organization.

**ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATIVE RULE - SREF 2012 & F.A.C. 69A-58
FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013**

College Facility: Edison State College
 SCHOOL / FACILITY: LaBelle Campus
 ADDRESS: 1092 East Cowboy Way, La Belle, FL 33935

OF SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 0

OF NON-SERIOUS FIRE SAFETY VIOLATIONS 1

EDGAR SHERMAN (EDISON)
 FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED (IF JOINT INSPECTION)

Walter D. Spann, Jr. (Municipal Fire Safety Inspector)
 COLLEGE BOARD FIRESAFETY INSPECTOR NAME PRINTED

February 19, 2013
 INSPECTION DATE

Edgar Sherman
 FIRE DISTRICT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE (IF JOINT INSPECTION)

Fire Prevention Specialists, Inc., 609 Gina Lane, Melbourne, FL 32940 321-757-7205
 INSPECTOR ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER

2.21.13 130223
 SIGNATURE DATE FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER

Walter D. Spann Jr 2/21/2013 62373
 COLLEGE BOARD FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR SIGNATURE / DATE FIRE INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION NUMBER

LOCATION:

Deficiency locations will be identified by a building number followed by the room number (e.g. 2-505 or 1-133A). These numbers are usually the F.I.S.H. numbers affixed above the door leading into that particular room. Or if the deficiency in an area other than an identifiable room number, the area in question will be specifically identified. For example: Pressbox, Field House, Pavillion, etc.

Edison State College has met the requirements of F.S.S. 1013.12(2)(d): YES NO

Approval of Reports by Board (Including Letter) YES NO

THE UNDERSIGNED ATTESTS TO THE REVIEW OF THIS REPORT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ACKNOWLEDGES AWARENESS OF THE DISCOVERED DEFICIENCIES.

 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR NAME PRINTED

Justin
 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE

 FACILITY ADMINISTRATOR TITLE

2/25/13
 SIGNATURE DATE

